ACT 177

H.B. 341.

A Bill for an Act to Amend the Hawaii Insurance Law, Chapter 181, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as Amended, Relating to Premium Taxes and Statements.

Be It Enacted by the Legislature of the State of Hawaii:

SECTION 1. Section 181-313(e), Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby amended by substituting "March 15." for "June 30 succeeding the filing of the statement provided for in section 181-312." in the first sentence thereof.

SECTION 2. Section 181-332(a), Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, is hereby amended by substituting "March 15" for "April 15" therein.

SECTION 3. Section 181-333(a), Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, as amended, is hereby amended by substituting "March 15" for "April 15" therein.

SECTION 4. Section 181-334, Revised Laws of Hawaii 1955, is

hereby amended by amending the first sentence to read:

"If any surplus line broker fails to file his annual statement or fails to pay the tax provided by section 181-333 on or before April 15 after the tax is due, he shall be liable for a fine of \$25 for each day of delinquency commencing with March 16."

SECTION 5. This Act shall take effect on July 1, 1967. (Approved May 30, 1967.)